

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI**

MAIN CASE: W.A.No.198 of 2025

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
2.	24.03.2025	<p><b><u>NJS, J &amp; TRR, J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u></p> <p>Heard learned counsel for the petitioners / appellants.</p> <p>Also heard learned counsel for the respondent/ writ petitioner, who has not objected for condoning the delay of 45 days in preferring the appeal.</p> <p>Accordingly, the I.A.No.1 of 2025 is allowed and the delay is condoned.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u></p> <p>Heard learned counsel for the petitioners / appellants.</p> <p>Also heard learned counsel for the respondent / writ petitioner, who appeared through on line.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellants made submissions <i>inter alia</i> with reference to the averments made in the counter-affidavit more specifically Para Nos.6 and 7 and that the learned Single Judge passed the impugned order without dealing with the same. He also refers to the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in <b>Ran Vijay Singh &amp; Others v. State of U.P., &amp; Others.</b></p>	

Considering the submissions made, the matter requires further adjudication.

In view of the same, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

W.A.No.198 of 2025

List this case on 05.05.2025.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**NJS, J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**TRR, J**

BLV