

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WA NO: 198 OF 2025

Between:

Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, Rep. by Secretary, 2nd floor, MG Road, Opp. Indira Gandhi Municipal Stadium, New R and B Building, Vijayawada, PIN 520010, A.P.

The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, 2nd Floor, MG Road, Opp. Indira Gandhi Municipal stadium New R & B Building, Vijayawada, PIN 520010, A.P

...Petitioner(s)

(Appellant/Respondent No.01 &02 in WP No.15994 of 2020 in
WA 198 OF2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. N Pavan Kumar Reddy, S/o. Chennakesava Reddy, Aged 29 years. Unemployee, R/o. 3/13A, Bidinamcherla Village, Simhadripuram Mandal, YSR Kadapa Dist., PIN 516 454, A.P.

...Respondent /Petitioner in WP No. 15994 of 2020

2. Principal Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, Govt, of Andhra Pradesh, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, PIN 522238

...Respondent(s)

(Respondent/Respondent No.03 in WP No.15994 of 2020 in-do-)



Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI G. SEENA KUMAR SC For APPSC

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI SHEIK SHANAWAJ

Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : GP FOR SERVICES-I

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Common orders dated 18-10-2024 in WPs No.15994 of 2020 and 18719 of 2020 passed by Single Bench of this Hon'ble Court, Pending disposal of WA No. 198 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners / appellants.

Also heard learned counsel for the respondent / writ petitioner, who appeared through on line.

Learned counsel for the appellants made submissions inter alia with reference to the averments made in the counter-affidavit more specifically Para Nos.6 and 7 and that the learned Single Judge passed the impugned order without dealing with the same. He also refers to the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Ran Vijay Singh & Others v. State of U.P., & Others.

Considering the submissions made, the matter requires further adjudication.

In view of the same, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

F

To,

1. N Pavan Kumar Reddy, S/o. Chennakesava Reddy, Aged 29 years, Unemployee, R/o. 3/13A, Bidinamcherla Village, Simhadripuram Mandal, YSR Kadapa Dist., PIN 516 454, A.P. (by RPAD)
2. The Principal Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, Govt, of Andhra Pradesh, State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, PIN 522238 (By Special Messenger)
3. One CC to SRI. G.SEENA KUMAR, Standing Counsel For APPSC [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. SHEIK SHANAWAJ, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

**NJS,J
&
TRR,J**

DATED:24/03/2025

NOTE: LIST THIS CASE ON 05.05.2025.

ORDER

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
WA NO: 198 OF 2025**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

